


































































TRIBAL EMPLOYEES § 1200

and when it occurred. If the manager or
supervisor personally observes the con­
duct, he/she should document the obser­
vations in writing.

2. Take the information to the Employment
Office, which will initiate a prompt and
complete investigation regarding the con­
duct. The investigation will include obtain­
ing detailed statements from the complain­
ant, the alleged harasser, witnesses and
any other persons who may have relevant
information. Legal counsel may be con­
tacted for assistance. All persons who are
questioned and/or involved in the investi­
gation will be informed that any employee
has a right to make a complaint; that they
should not discuss the investigation; and
that retaliation of any form; including but
not limited to negative comments about
the complainant, will result in discipline
up to and including discharge.

3. The manager of the department will be
asked to participate in the investigation,
unless they are being accused of improper
conduct. This is a priority matter and the
full and immediate cooperation of the
manager is expected.

4. After the investigation is completed, should
the evidence support a conclusion that
prohibited conduct took place, the appro­
priate supervisor and Employment Office
Manager will determine the appropriate
action to be taken:

a" To ensure the harassment ceases;

b. To correct the effects on the em­
ployee; and

c. To ensure that the harassment does
not reoccur, depending on the nature
and severity ofthe conduct, this may
include:

• A written warning that all im­
proper conduct must cease im­
mediately, and that further con­
duct of a similar nature will
result in immediate discharge;

• A written warning and transfer
ofthe harasser to another shift;

the complainant should not be
subject to having hislher sched­
ule changed;

• Remedial training and counsel­
ing; and/or

• Termination.

F. Non-employees will be counseled that all
improper conduct must cease immediately and
that such conduct, or further conduct of a similar
nature, will result in removal from the property
and/or the discontinuation of a vendor relation­
ship.

G. Whether or not the investigation discloses
prohibited conduct, the accused harasser will be
informed that retaliation against the complainant
will result in disciplinary action up to and includ­
ing termination.

H. The Employment Office will notify the com­
plainant concerning the results of the investiga­
tion. If it has been determined that conduct
prohibited by this article occurred, the complain­
ant will be informed of the action taken.. The
complainant also will be requested to notify the
Employment Office immediately if any additional
conduct of a similar nature occurs.
(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

ARTICLE 11. TRAVEL POLICY

Refer to the Travel Policy contained in the
Fiscal Management Policy produced by the Bud­
get and Finance Department and adopted by
Executive Order..

ARTICLE 12. COBRA (INSURANCE
BENEFITS CONTINUANCE)

Sec. 12.00. Purpose.

The Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconcilia­
tion Act of 1985 (COBRA) requires employers of
20 or more employees to offer employees and their
dependents certain health insurance continua­
tion rights if the employee is terminated, laid off,
is on extended leave paid or unpaid other than
FMLA, or the employee's hours reduced so the
employee no longer meets the eligibility require-
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§ 1200 THE CHEROKEE CODE

ments for health insurance coverage. If any of
these events occur, the employee or dependents
can choose to continue health care coverage for 18
months at the employer's group premium rate
plus two percent administration costs"

Certain other events, such as an employee's
disability, death, divorce, or legal separation, trig­
gers health insurance continuation rights on the
part of the employee's dependents for a period up
to 36 months.

Continuation coverage may be terminated by
employer if:

• Employer no longer provides group health
coverage to any employees;

• The premium for employee/family mem­
ber is not paid;

• Employee/family member becomes enti­
tled to Medicare; or

• It is determined under the Social Security
Act that employee is no longer disabled.

(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

Sec. 12.01. Procedure.

Under COBRA, an employee or qualified ben­
eficiary has the responsibility to inform the Ben­
efits Office within 60 days of any "qualifying
event" including but not limited to divorce or legal
separation, or that a dependent child is no longer
eligible for coverage as defined in the Plan"

When notified of a "qualifying event," the Ben­
efits Office will contact the employee or family
member ofthe right to choose continuation cover­
age arId provide information related to time frame
of such coverage.
(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

signment, it should be discussed with the super­
visor. Unless a clear safety hazard exists or the
employee feels she or he is asked to participate in
an illegal or immoral act in performance of their
duties, employees are expected to follow instruc­
tions and do the work assigned.

Employees are expected to maintain a high
standard ofconduct and to avoid any action which
could reflect adversely on the EBCI or which
would jeopardize the employee's effectiveness in
dealing with peers, supervisors, and/or the public.
Because there may be instances of employee vio­
lation of standard rules of conduct or not meeting
necessary performance standards, it is therefore
necessary to have a procedure designed to correct
problems. This policy is to be administered in a
fair, impartial and consistent manner.

Note-Suspension with pay is not part of the
Corrective Action Procedure. See section 4 ..30 for
reference.
(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

Sec. 13.01. Guide to seriousness of viola­
tions.

It is impossible to list all violations ofrules and
policies and the recommended corrective action.
Some cases of gross or serious misconduct could
result in immediate termination depending upon
circumstances. Listed below are some serious
violations.

• Physical or verbal mistreatment or coer­
cion of an employee or the public"

• Theft, dishonesty, fraud, embezzlement or
misuse of EBCI, Tribal, or Federal funds"

• Fighting with or verbal abuse of anyone
in the workplace.

• Insubordination.

ARTICLE 13. CORRECTIVE ACTION
PROCEDURE

Sec. 13.00. Policy.

At the EBCI, employees are engaged in a group
effort of service to the public; therefore, the job
always comes first. There must be close coopera­
tion between employees and management.. If an
employee has a complaint regarding a work as-

•
•

•

•
•

Falsifying records.

Intoxication or possession of alcohol or
drugs.

Absence from work for two consecutive
days without notice to or permission from
supervisor.

Divulging confidential EBCI information.

Willful destruction of EBCI property.
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TRIBAL EMPLOYEES § 1302

• Entering an unauthorized area.

• Leaving work without permission.

• Sexual, racial or any other form ofharass­
ment.

Other, less serious violations or misconduct
will subject the employee to the corrective action
procedure as follows. Steps 1, 2 and 3 may be
eliminated depending upon the seriousness of the
violation. The Employment Office is available for
consultation and to help ensure consistent appli­
cation of this policy.
(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

Sec. 13.02. Corrective action procedure.

The Corrective Action Procedure is intended to
be progressive in nature and is the responsibility
of the supervisor to administer in a fair and
consistent manner. However, depending upon the
seriousness of the violation, some of the steps
outlined below may be eliminated. In deciding
what action to take, supervisors may consult with
the Employment Office and should also consider
the following:

• The nature and seriousness ofthe offense
and its relation to the employee's duties,
position, and responsibilities, including
whether the offense was intentional or
technical or inadvertent, or was commit­
ted maliciously or for gain or was fre­
quently repeated;

• The employee's job level and type of em­
ployment, including supervisory or fidu­
ciary role, contacts with the public, and
prominence of the position;

• The employee's past disciplinary record;

• The employee's past work record, includ­
ing length of service, performance on the
job, ability to get along with fellow work­
ers, and dependability; and

• The effect of the offense upon the
employee's ability to perform at a satis­
factory level and its effect upon the
supervisor's confidence in the employee's
ability to perform assigned duties.

When an employee's behavior is not in conform­
ance with established rules and policies or work

performance does not meet standard require­
ments, the supervisor is expected to take imme­
diate and appropriate action as outlined.

Before implementing disciplinary actions, su­
pervisors will investigate and justifY in writing
the action to be taken, including documentation of
specific reasons for the action and evidence which
supports the charge. Supervisors must make sure
proper forms, supplied by the Employment Office,
are used to document the corrective action taken.

In addition, the supervisor should, in appropri­
ate cases, consider making a mandatory referral
to the Employee Assistance Program. The Em­
ployment Office shall be consulted after a decision
to make such a referraL

All counseling, reprimands, and terminations
will be done in private. Counseling and repri­
mands will be done in a professional manner with
the purpose of correcting the problem, allowing
the employee to respond to any charges, and
helping the employee be a productive, effective
employee of the EBCI.

Employee reactions are to be noted on the
Corrective Action Form and employees are asked
to sign that they have been informed of the
contents. This signature does not signifY agree­
ment nor disagreement with the action taken.
Should the employee refuse to sign, this should be
noted and another individual (preferably another
supervisor) shall be called in to witness that the
information was covered with the employee.

The seriousness and frequency of the violation
will be considered in deciding upon the form of
action. (Implementation of corrective action may
be delayed, depending upon the circumstances
and the amount of time needed by the supervisor
to investigate alleged violations. In general, cor­
rective action should be administered as soon as
is practically possible, however, when action is
being taken for a series of cumulative events, the
action should be taken as soon as possible after
the last event.)

Corrective action may begin with any of the
following steps:

• Step One: Written Counseling. A written
counseling is issued for minor or initial
violation of rules or performance prob-
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lems. This is not a warning but is to
instruct, inform or clarify. Documentation
of this will be kept by the Employment
Office in the employee's personnel file.

• Step Two.: Written Reprimand. A written
reprimand is issued for the first occur­
rence of a more serious violation. The
Employee is to be informed in writing
that the receipt of a second reprimand
within the current 12-month period for
any violation or performance problem may
result in an involuntary termination or a
suspension without pay, depending upon
the seriousness of the problem. A copy of
the reprimand will be kept by the Employ­
ment Office in the employee's personnel
file.

• Step Three: Suspension Without Pay.. Sus­
pension with pay is issued for repeated or
serious violations where a reprimand is
not sufficient to correct behavior. Suspen­
sions for exempt employees shall be for a
five day period coinciding with the regu­
lar work week of the employee.. Suspen­
sions for non-exempt employees may range
from one to five days. The Employee is to
be informed that another violation within
the current 12-month period will likely
result in termination of employment. A
copy of the suspension will be kept by the
Employment Office in the employee's per­
sonnel file .. When the employee returns to
work following suspension, a reentry con­
ference is to be held by the supervisor.
The purpose is to clear the air, review the
facts leading up to the decision to suspend
as well as future expectations and conse­
quences offurther violations. The Employ­
ment Office may be involved upon re­
quest.

• Step Four: Involuntary Termination. Em­
ployees guilty of at least three repeated
violations (for the same or any combina­
tion of reasons), or who engage in gross
misconduct requiring immediate termina­
tion, are subject to involuntary termina­
tion. All terminations are to be recom­
mended by all appropriate supervisors in
the line of authority and approved by the

Deputy. The Employment Manager or des­
ignee may monitor the process prior to
termination to ensure correct and consis­
tent application of policy.

Appeal Procedure: Any eligible employee who
feels that unfair treatment has been adminis­
tered under the corrective action procedure may
seek relief by way of the Appeal Procedure.
(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

Sec. 13.03. Schedule of offenses and range
of consequences.

Note: This schedule is to serve only as a guide
in determining proper corrective action.

A. Schedule I Offenses include:

• Unexcused tardiness.

• Conducting personal business while
on duty.

• Failure to request leave according to
established procedures.

• Unauthorized canvassing, soliciting,
or peddling on premises.

• Political activity on work hours or
using Tribal resources.

• Gross negligence or careless perfor­
mance of job duties ..

• Refusal to carry out reasonable work­
related instructions of a supervisor.

Consequences for Schedule I Offenses range
from written counseling to termination..

B. Schedule II Offenses include.:·

• Unauthorized absence (AWOL).

• Failure to report traffic citations if
required to operate an EBCI vehicle
in the performance of duties.

• Disrespectful conduct: Use of abu­
sive, insulting or obscene language,
or gestures, or malicious gossip..

• Gambling in violation ofSection 4.26

• Violation of any internal or depart­
mental supplemental policies.
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Consequences for Schedule II Offenses range
from written reprimand to termination.

• Use of EBCI property or resources
for improper purchase for personal
gain.

C. Schedule III Offenses include:

• Falsifying records and reports i.e.
providing false and/or intentionally
misleading information to EBCI, ei­
ther orally or in writing, including
application for employment, time
sheets, pay records, legally required
records, production reports, quality
records, expense records, tests, med­
ical records, or other data requested
by or submitted to EBCI or on behalf
of EBCI, as well as information or
claims requested by or submitted to
EBCI insurance plans or providers.

• Conversion of EBCI funds for per­
sonal use.

• Unauthorized possession of, use of,
or damage to EBCI, or the property
of others.

• Deliberate destruction, damage,
waste or misuse of EBCI property,
data, or equipment or property of
other employees, or of members of
the public, in any manner at any
time, or the commission ofacts likely
to cause destruction, damage or
waste.

• Failure to observe precautions for
personal safety, posted rules, signs,
written or oral safety instructions ..

• Failure to observe any EBCI policy
or code of conduct.

• Knowingly concealing or failing to
disclose defective work

• Threatening, intimidating, or coerc­
ing management, another employee,
a member of the public, on EBCI
property at any time, for any reason,
or while on EBCI business.

• Conviction or charges.

• Abuse or neglect in any form.,

• Unprofessional conduct that reflects
poorly on EBCI, dishonest, disgrace­
ful conduct including the making of
derogatory remarks reflecting on the
EBCI.

• Criminal conduct. (Decisions regard­
ing corrective action may be made
based on discussions with the em­
ployee and evidence obtained during
EBeI's investigation. The corrective
action decision may be made regard­
less of the disposition of any crimi­
nal charges, which may have been
brought.)

• Threatened or actual assault against
another employee.

• Failure to report arrests and/or
charges resulting from the commit­
ment of a felony or misdemeanor.

• Deliberate misrepresentation, falsi­
fication, misstatement, or conceal­
ment of material or fact in connec­
tion with employment.

• Unauthorized or improper use of
equipment, materials, or facilities.

• Failure to honor debts or legal obli­
gations oV19d to the Tribe or a tribal
entity.

• Insubordination: Disobedience or re­
fusal to carry out any lawful order
regulation or policy, or refusal to
obey supervisory authority.

• Gross negligence or careless perfor­
mance of duties.

Consequences for Schedule III Offenses range
from written reprimand to termination.

4. Schedule IV Offenses include:

• Possession of unauthorized firearms
or lethal weapons on the job or ex-

Breach of confidentiality.

Violations ofArticle 8 - Code of Con­
duct.

Violations ofArticle 10 -Anti-harass­
ment policy.

•
•

•
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plosives during work time, including
rest or meal periods, or on EBCI
property.

• DWI citation while operating an EBCI
vehicle.

• Violations of Article 9 - Drug and
Alcohol Policy

• Illegal possession, selling, distribut­
ing, or manufacturing of alcohol or
drugs.

• Gross negligence in performance of
duties.

Consequences for Schedule IV Offenses: Termi­
nation.
(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

Sec. 13.04. Exit interview.

An exit interview is to be conducted immedi­
ately following any termination for any reason,
whether involuntary or voluntary (Retirement,
Resignation, RIF, etc.) or as soon thereof as prac­
tical. This is to be done by the Employment Office.
(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

Sec. 13.05. Eligibility for rehire.

An employee terminated from employment will
not be eligible for rehire for 12 months after
termination. In addition, an employee terminated
for sexual harassment or violation of the drug
policy shall not be eligible for rehire until the
employee documents that he or she has attended
and successfully completed a counseling program
or the equivalent thereof and that program has
been approved as acceptable by the Deputy Health
Officer and the appropriate counseling program
within the Health and Medical Division..
(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

ARTICLE 14. CORRECTIVE ACTION
APPEALS

Sec. 14.00. Appeal procedure.

In any organization, problems and differences
of opinion occur between employees. EBCI recog­
nizes this and is committed to providing an atmo­
sphere where problems or questions about disci-

pline can be heard in an objective manner without
reprisal and solved in a fair and equitable way.
The following procedures are to be used by em­
ployees who want to appeal a corrective action
taken against them .. Note: Complaints regarding
performance appraisals and other non-disciplin­
ary matters are not subject to the following pro­
cedure .. Problems involving concerns about non­
disciplinary matters may be addressed through
the open door policy described in section 4.34.
These appeal procedures are available only to
regular employees.

Step 1: An employee must appeal his/her cor­
rective action in writing to the appropriate Dep­
uty Officer within five working days after a final
corrective action is taken. After the Deputy Of­
ficer has had a chance to review relevant facts
and consult with all appropriate supervisors and
other relevant parties, a written answer will be
given to the employee and copies will be provided
to the Employment Office. Unless additional time
is needed to investigate or review the situation,
the response will be given within five working
days. If the original corrective action was taken
by the Deputy Officer, then Step 1 is not required.

Step 2: Ifthe employee is not satisfied with the
decision by the Deputy Officer, a written notice of
appeal to the Appeals Committee must be submit­
ted to the Employment Office within five working
days after the employee receives the Deputy
Officer's written decision.

The notice of appeal shall include the following
information:

(1) The basis for the appeal;

(2) The efforts made to resolve the matter;

(3) The issues to be heard by the Appeals
Committee;

(4) The name of the employee's attorney or
person named as the employee's represen­
tative;

(5) All persons or entities that may be called
as witnesses;

(6) Copies of any agreements, contracts, or
other documents that may affect the ap­
peal decision; and

(7) The results sought by the employee.
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Appeals Committee: The Appeals Committee
shall be made up of one EBCI management em­
ployee and two EBCI employees who are not in
management. The Appeals Committee panel for
any particular hearing shall be selected from a
pool of five EBCI management employees and ten
EBCI non-management employees elected by their
fellow employees every two years. The Appeals
Committee pool shall receive appropriate training
provided by the Employment Office.

The members of the Appeals Committee in a
particular case shall:

• Be comprised of three members;

• Work outside the appealing employee's
department;

• Not have been previously involved with
the issue being appealed;

• Not be related to, or have a close personal
or professional relationship with any of
the essential parties to the appeal; and

• Not otherwise have any conflict of inter­
est that would interfere with their ability
to be fair and impartiaL

The Appeals Committee will hear and review
all aspects of the corrective action but shall limit
their review to a determination of whether the
action by the Deputy Officer was reasonable and
justified based on applicable policies and the
circumstances. At the conclusion of the hearing
the Committee may render their decision imme­
diately or may take the matter under further
advisement for consideration. They may affirm,
overturn or modify the corrective action, or refer
the issue back to any of the preceding steps for
further examination. They may consult with other
proper authorities or experts for advice. Under
normal circumstances, a decision should be reached
within ten working days and all parties will be
sent a written reply. The Appeals Committee's
decision is final and binding and may not be
appealed to the Tribal Councilor any other body.
(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

Sec. 14.01. Involvement of the Employment
Office.

The Employment Office is available for assis­
tance beginning in Step 1 and may be called upon

by both the employee and management. The Em­
ployment Office should be consulted for advice to
ensure that policies are followed and that poten­
tial legal liability is recognized and avoided. Ap­
peal forms are kept and are available in each
department as well as in the Employment Office.
(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

Sec. 14.02. Involvement of the EBCI Legal
Counsel.

Legal Counsel is available for consultation when­
ever any form of corrective action is taken by
management. Legal Counsel should be consulted
in all situations that involve involuntary termi­
nation. At the request of the Appeals Committee,
Legal Counsel shall observe or participate in an
appeal hearing and assist the committee in docu­
menting its decision.
(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

Sec. 14.03. Retention of documentation.

All documentation of corrective action and the
appeal will remain in the employee's personnel
file in the Employment Office. Whenever correc­
tive action has been rescinded by the appropriate
management official or by the Appeals Commit­
tee, all references to the corrective action shall be
removed from the employee's personnel file.,
(Ord, No. 771, 7-22-2005)

ARTICLE 15. PERFOR~CE
EVALUATIONS

Sec. 15.00. Policy.

Evaluating employee performance is a contin­
uous process and an integral part of the employer/
employee relationship. EBCI believes, therefore,
that each employee should be regularly informed
regarding hislber performance on the job. To
ensure that this appraisal is done as fairly and
consistently as possible, EBCI will follow a sys­
tem for periodically evaluating all employees.
This process is to be monitored by the Employ­
ment Office for consistency and effectiveness.

The performance appraisal system provides a
history of work progress of the individual em­
ployee with EBCI. It shall also be utilized as a
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method to determine eligibility for merit pay
increases, promotion and as a basis for demoting
or discharging an employee. The supervisor should
use the performance appraisal system as a tool for
counseling employees and as a communications
tool for discussing work progress, problems, and
opportunities..
(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

Sec. 15.01. Objectives.

1. To keep employees informed about areas of
their job performance that need improvement, to
agree upon methods for accomplishing this im­
provement, and to establish goals or objectives for
future progress.

2. To recogrJze and commend the areas of the
employee's job performance that demonstrate merit.

3. To encourage supervisory personnel to fol­
low closely the progress of their employees ..

4. To improve communications between super­
visors and employees.

5. To aid in decisions regarding promotions,
transfers and discharges ..
(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

Sec. 15.02. Procedures.

A. Probationary employees. All new employees
will be informed about the expectations of their
performance as it relates to job objectives and
standards of performance during the probation­
ary period.. These employees will be evaluated at
the end of 90 days to determine whether their
skills meet the expectations of the job and the
culture of the Tribe. The department head shall
be responsible for the department's completion of
a formal evaluation of the employee's perfor­
mance.

During the review and feedback sessions, the
supervisor will notify the employee of any areas of
responsibility that may be unacceptable or defi­
cient. Mter being notified of deficiencies the em­
ployee must demonstrate that they can meet the
minimum standard of performance. If the em­
ployee does not demonstrate improvements in the

unacceptable areas, the employee shall be subject
to disciplinary action up to and including dis­
missal.

B. Regular employees.

• Evaluation period. The evaluation period
is the term of the fiscal year. Annual
evaluations for performance must be com­
pleted by September 15th of each year.
Immediate supervisors are also encour­
aged to conduct a semi-formal review of
each employee's performance during the
month of April of each year. Supervisors
are responsible for maintaining current
job descriptions/performance objectives and
keeping employees up to date on these as
well as any changes.

• Supervisors will complete the job objec­
tive, standard ofperformance, and weights
for each job at the beginning of the review
period. Employees are to be included to
the extent possible in the formulation of
goals and standards upon which they will
be evaluated.

• During the course of the review period,
the supervisor will give feedback to the
employee regarding his or her perfor­
mance. If situations arise that adversely
affect the employee's ability to complete
or perform a task that is beyond the
employee's control, the supervisor will al­
low for and document any modifications
that will be made during the review pe­
riod ..

• At the end of the review period, the su­
pervisor should complete the rating form,
sign it, and hold a conference with the
employee to discuss the evaluation in de­
tail. Commendation is to be made for
areas of performance that exceeds expec­
tation.. Specific action plans are agreed to
where improvement is warranted. When
either of these ratings are given, the su­
pervisor should explain the reasoning in
the spaces provided on the evaluation
form.

• Employees being evaluated will be asked
to sign the appraisal form. This signature
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indicates that the information has been
communicated and does not necessarily
indicate agreement. If the employee re­
fuses to sign the document the refusal will
be noted. Employees who disagree with
their appraisal may attach a written re­
buttal to the appraisal. Once this is done,
the appraisal must be returned to the
Deputy Officer for further review.

C. Forms. Forms to be used for performance
evaluations are to be standardized throughout
EBCI by the Employment Office, with approval
by the Principal Chief.
(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

Sec. 15.03. Approvals.

All evaluations require the review and ap­
proval of the next level of management prior to
being communicated to the employee. The Em­
ployment Office may be used for counsel and to
help ensure consistency when needed.
(Ord. No. 771, 7-22-2005)

Sec. 15.04. Employee feedback survey.

Once per year, the Principal Chief and Deputy
Officers will seek employee input on the perfor­
mance of their supervisors through a written
surveyor other means. Deputy Officers will be
evaluated by all supervisors and employees within
their division. Supervisors will be evaluated by
the employees they supervise.
(Ord" No. 771, 7-22-2005)

§ 1504
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